505079800 09/06/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5126557

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DONALD EDWARD MORGAN	06/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STRATEGIC SPORTS LIMITED
Street Address:	UNIT 16, 10/F, CONCORDIA PLAZA
Internal Address:	1 SCIENCE MUSEUM ROAD
City:	TSIMSHATSUI, KOWLOON
State/Country:	HONG KONG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16121070

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)323-1800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (203) 323-1800

Email:pto@gordonjacobson.comCorrespondent Name:GORDON & JACOBSON, P.C.

Address Line 1: 60 LONG RIDGE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 407

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MOR-001D1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTIAN MANNINO
SIGNATURE:	/Christian Mannino/
DATE SIGNED:	09/06/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=SignedAssignment-MOR-001#page1.tif source=SignedAssignment-MOR-001#page2.tif source=SignedAssignment-MOR-001#page3.tif source=SignedAssignment-MOR-001#page4.tif

PATENT 505079800 REEL: 046797 FRAME: 0730

SCHEDULE 2

ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 26^{th} day of \sqrt{t}

BETWEEN

- Donald Edward Morgan having a place of residence at 33 Kingsley Parade, Yeronga, (1) Brisbane, Queensland, 4104, Australia (referred to as "the Assignor"); and
- (2)Strategic Sports Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong of Unit 16, 10/F, Concordia Plaza, 1 Science Museum Road, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong ("the Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor has invented a new invention for a Pendulum Impact Damping System ("PIDS") (a description of such invention is attached in the Schedule hereto) for which applications for patents have been filed; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor believes himself to be the original, first and only inventor of the PIDS invention disclosed and claimed; and

WHEREAS, the Assignce desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any applications and any patent that may be granted for said invention throughout the world (together "Invention");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignce, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, including the right to file applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; save that any patent applications for the Inventions shall be held in the joint names of the Assignor and the Assignee.

11

Further, the Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further consideration, but at no expense to the Assignor, he and his legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing the Invention throughout the world, and for perfecting, recording or maintaining the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the said Invention.

The Assignor represents and warrants that the Assignor has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have executed this Assignment on the date first above written.

SIGNED AS A DEED BY	
Donald Edward Morgan	$\delta = - \delta \omega$
in the presence of:-	Signature:
Witness Signature :	336 1 U
Witness Name :	
SIGNED AS A DEED BY	
for and on behalf of	
STRATEGIC SPORTS LIMITED in the presence of:-	{ Signature: <u>\lambda \lambda </u>
	Name: Neg us AND Tied How (Her
	Position: <u>৷∾৵৻)৸৻ চা৸৳৻৻৽৻</u>
Witness Signature :	<u> </u>
Witness Name :	_2/2/201

SCHEDULE

Australian provisional patent application no. 2015900577 for "Pendulum Impact Damping System" in the name of Morgan and filed on 19 February 2015 (lapsed).

United States patent application no. 15/045,943 for "Pendulum Impact Damping System" in the name of Morgan, filed on 17 February 2016 and published under Publication No. US 2016/0242484 A1 on 25 August 2016.

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) application under PCT/IB2016/000333 for "Pendulum Impact Damping System" in the name of Morgan, filed on 17 February 2016 and published under Publication No. WO 2016/132227 A1 on 25 August 2016.

13

PATENT

Dated 16th Tune 2017

Donald Edward MORGAN

AND

STRATEGIC SPORTS LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT

REED SMITH RICHARDS BUTLER
20th Floor Alexandra House
16-20 Chater Road
Central
Hong Kong
Tel No.: (852) 2810 8008
Fax No.: (852) 2810 1648

rax No.; (832) 2810 1048 | Ref. SJB/272487.00096

PATENT REEL: 046797 FRAME: 0734

RECORDED: 09/06/2018